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DARTMOUTH COLLEGE

CLASS OF 1948

60TH ANNIVERSARY REUNION

TUESDAY, JUNE 10, 2008
4:00 PM.

Rollins Chapel
Hanover, New Hampshire




ORDER OF SERVICE

ORGAN PRELUDE PIE JESu GABRIEL FAURE

CarLr To WORSHIP
“Dartmouth Undying”
Dartmouth, there is no music for our singing,
No words to bear the burden of our praise,
Yet how can we be silent and remember
The splendor and the fullness of her days.
Who can forget her soft September sunsets -
Who can forget those hours that passed like dreams!?
The long cool shadows floating on the campus;
The drifting beauty where the twilight streams?

Who can forget her sharp and misty mornings,
The clanging bells, the crunch of feet on snow,
Her sparkling noons, the crowding in to Commons,
The long white afternoons, the twilight glow?
See! By the light of many thousand sunsets,
Dartmouth Undying, like a vision starts.
Dartmouth, the gleaming, dreaming walls of Dartmouth,
Miraculously builded in our hearts.

INVOCATION

Responsive Reading:

Ecclesiasticus 44

Let us now praise famous men.

and our fathers in their generations.

The Lord apportioned to them great glory,
his majesty from the beginning.

There were those who ruled in their kingdoms,
and were men renowned for their power,
giving counsel by their understanding,

and proclaiming prophecies;

leaders of the people in their deliberations,
wise in their words of instruction;

those who composed musical tunes,
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and set forth verses in writing;

rich men furnished with resources,

living peaceable in their habitations—

all these were honored in their generations,

and were the glory of their times.

There are some of them who have left a name,

So that men declare their praise.

And there are some who have no memorial,

who have perished as though they had not lived.
But these were men of mercy,

whose righteous deeds have not been forgotten;
their prosperity will remain with their descendants,
and their inheritance to their children’s children.
Their posterity will continue for ever.

And their glory will not be blotted out.

Their bodies were buried in peace.

And their name lives to all generations.

Peoples will declare their wisdom.

and the congregation proclaims their praise.

The souls of the righteous are in the hand of God,
And no torment will ever touch them.

In the eyes of the foolish they seem to have died,
and their departure was thought to be an affliction.
and their going from us to be their destruction;
but they are at peace.

God created man for incorruption.

and made him in the image of his own eternity.
The righteous live for ever, and their reward is with the Lord.
The Most High takes care of them.

With his right hand he will cover them,

and with his arm he will shield them.



MEMORIAL ADDRESS

ACT OF MEMORIAL

Reading of the Roll, Read by Class Members

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER

*Singing of “Men of Dartmouth”

Men of Dartmouth, give a rouse
For the college on the hill!
For the lone pine above her

And the loyal sons who love her—

Greet the world, from the hills,

with a hail!

For the sons of old
Dartmouth,
The sturdy sons of

Dartmouth—

Though ‘round the girdled

earth they roam
Her spell on them remains;

They have the still North in

their hearts,

The hill-winds in their
veins,

And the granite of New

Hampshire
In their muscles and their
brains

Hovey (1885) - Wellman (1907)

Men of Dartmouth, set a watch
Lest the old traditions fail!
Stand as brother stands by
brother!
Dare a deed for the old
mother!
Give a rouse, give a rouse, with
a will
For the sons of old
Dartmouth
The loyal sons of
Dartmouth—
Around the world they keep for
her
Their old chivalric faith:
They have the still North in
their soul,
The hillwinds in their
breath;
And the granite of New
Hampshire

Is made part of them till
death.



THE BENEDICTION
ORGAN POSTLUDE Toccata N F C.M.WINDOR

OFFICIENTS:

The Reverend Louis O. Springsteen, 48,

Pastor Emeritus, Trinity Reformed Church, Old Tappan, New Jersey
Members of the Class of '48

College Organist: Christopher Lindell

* Congregation Please Stand

IN MEMORIAM
CLASS OF 1948

John R. Abrahamson 3/26/2005 W. Scane Bowler 3/9/2004
John M. Alden 7/20/1979 Joseph J. Brady 1/16/1993
Stanley F. Alger, Jr. 5/20/2004 Richard R. Bredenberg  10/26,/2001
John S. Anderson, Jr. 1/1/1982 Donald V. Briggs 11/13/1987
Robert E. Arnold 4/13/1964 Caleb C. Brown, III 1/27/2002
Lewis A. Aronowitz 5/20/1979 Lee W. Browne 10/30/1992
Everett H. Aspinwall, Jr.  7/13/1995 Dwight B. Burley 11/30/2005
Thomas E. Baldwin 12/15/2005 James W. Burtnett 12/12/1998
Joseph L. Bannon 6/1/2003 Herbert W. Call 2/6/1971
Allen R. Barrow, Jr. 7/20/2004 Paul J. Campbell 7/15/2005
John ]. Barry 1/12/2003 Thomas J. Campbell 7/3/2000
Robert P. Bartley 3/18/2006 Hezekiah W. Carroll 5/28/1991
Robert L. Bastian 4/5/1994 James J. Carroll 5/8/1975
Peter H. Batchelder 5/6/2007 Albert C. Cassin 12/6/1996
Alvin H. Battison 11/19/1998 Shant L. Chebookjian 6/8/2004
Lionel S. Beck 0/0/0000 Albert L. Clark 8/16/2005
John M. Becker 9/10,/2000 Harvey L. Clarke 8/1/1979

Hubert M. Blalock, Jr. 2/8/1991 William A. Coleman 10/24,/2005
W. Robert Blum, Jr. 10/10/1951 Edward H. Concannon  10/2/2002
John M. Bobbitt 1/5/2008 John H. Conlin 9/11/1999
Theodore Bobetski 12/30/1990 John R. Costello, Jr. 2/11/1984



Thomas W. Crook
Bruce E. Crowell
John M. Daly

A. Thomas Davis
Robert J. Douglas
Vincent E. Edmunds
W. Raymond Evans, Jr.
William C. Felton
William A. Fitzpatrick
Robert B. Foster
James E. Fox

Alfred Fritzsche, II1
Donald L. Funk
Philip A. Gahm, Jr.
Thomas A. Gallant
George P. Gendron
Jack F. Gilbert

John E. Gingrich, Jr.
Lee M. Gold

James L. Graham
Wendell P. Griffith
Joseph A. Hackett
Paul E. Hackett, Jr.
Marvin Y. Hader
Kenneth W. Hall
John T. Hamilton

J. Kenneth Hanlon
William J. Hartwig
Reed Haviland, II
Ralph N. Helm

Paul H. Hemmerich
Walter J. Henry, Jr.
Richard F. Herndon
Charles L. Herterich
Joseph W. Hickman
John S. Holbrook
Joseph J. Holzka
Wallis E. Howe, 111

10/24/2005
4/30/1995
9/22/1996
6/23/2000
11/11/2004
1/25/1992
6/22/1967
5/13/2005
1/11/1961
2/4/2004
3/17/1992
12/27/1996
3/21/2003
8/16/2005
8/11/1998
0/0/0000
11/15/2006
11/9/1992
11/26/1986
11/14/1986
1/17/2001
9/28/1990
9/24/2004
6/7/1966
6/17/1968
8/13/1954
11/16/1982
5/18/1993
0/0/1989
4/15/2005
6/1/1956
10/0/1978
3/16/2001
1/9/1987
8/10/1998
8/29/1967
4/8/1993
2/0/1991

Raymond J. Howland, Jr. 11/4/2002
James W. Hughen 6/21/1996
Robert E. Huke 1/17/2004
Francis E. Hummel 1/26/2000
Roger B. Jackson 3/26/1967
Samuel K. Jackson 6/24/2000
John C. Jansing 8/21/2007
Philip M. Johnson 10/21/1979
William C. Jones 4/0/2000
Charles W. Kaufman 11/25/2001
Francis K. Keirnan 5/24/2002
Philip T. Kelly 9/5/1989
Robert C. Kennard 1/19/2003
Daniel R. Kenney, Jr. 7/15/1918
Warren T. Kent 11/5/1992
Hugh O. Kerwin 4/15/1966
Robert L. Kirkpatrick 4/16/1995
Keith C. Klane 1/25/1996
Austin R. Knight 1/31/2007
Arthur J. Kosse, Jr. 11/29/1969
Louis Kraff, Jr. 2/2/2007
Lloyd T. Krumm, Jr. 5/20/2005
Donald W. Kuhn 2/4/1994
Dirk B. Kuzmier 11/14/1987
Saul Kwautin 3/23/2008
Norman M. Laird 5/15/2005

Richmond W. Landon, Jr.12/20/1995

John B. Lanzetta 3/12/1992
Chauncey F. Levy, Jr. 3/1/2006
Paul S. Liscord, Jr. 2/23/2000

H. Beecher Lockwood, Jr. 5/24/1980

Joseph A. Logan, Jr. 4/2/1995
Charles K. Long 5/8/1947
Frederick G. Loomis 2/9/1994
Jeremiah Ludington 12/20/19717
lan Macartney 1/28/1984
John B. Mack 11/23/1987
Robert J. Mackay 2/22/1991



John R. Mahoney
Frederick W. Maloney
Richard T. Margeson
Joseph N. Marple, Jr.
Channing B. Marsh

Christian Matthews, Jr.

Thomas P. Matthews
James H. Mattoon, Jr.
Alan H. McAllister
Allan J. McCurry
James E. McElvain
Keith McLoud

David B. Meeker
John H. Metzger
George R. Michalek
David B. Miller, Jr.
Haynes M. Miller
Stephen A. Morrill
Donald G. Morrison
Paul F. Mower
Henry G. Mueller, Jr.
John F. Murphy
John C. Nacos
Oliver P. Newberry, Jr.
W. Jan Newhouse
James J. Nicholson
Mario S. Nicosia
Gordon G. Noe
Douglas J. Norton
Robert E. Norton
Richard P. O’Leary
Ferdinand S. Obrenski
Edward G. Ouellette
Peter A. K. Owen
William G. Pace, 111
David C. Packard
Peter H. Page

Russell C. Palmer

5/28/1998
12/30/1991
11/16/2006

8/23/1996

5/31/1984

1/19/1986

6/0/1980

8/12/2002

8/2/1967

4/21/1994

7/18/2003

6/24/1983

1/22/1989

8/29/1948

9/16/2002

5/26/2005

9/5/1967

9/26/1993

8/9/2006

8/14/2006

2/14/2006

4/26/2006

2/3/1997

10/1/1977

6/29/1997
12/28/2003
11/217/1963

5/14/2002
10/18/2007

5/26/1997

9/22/2000

1,/20/2000

7/13/1991

2/1/1988

6/17/1996

4/16/2001

12/5/2007

3/16/2007

Walter J. Palmunen
John W. Park

John W. Parker
Douglas C. Patton
Ira H. Pearce

Don Y.M Pendas
Louis N. Perry
William D. Pettit
Gino C. Pierleoni
William H. Pruden, II
Harland S. Ratcliffe
Dean A. Rathbun
Andre W. Redding
David M. Richards
Miles W. Richardson
Paul B. Richrath
Francis Rimbach
Gordon H. Robertson
Eugene W. Rohloff
Robert V. Rubino
Roger E. Ruch
Philip T. Ruegger, Jr.
Richard S. Ruggles
Richard O. Russell
Robert S. Russell
Edwin K. Rutherford
Jay C. Rutledge

John D. Ryan
Harold W. Sanderson
Jorge Saralegui
Richard Sassenberg
Edward O. Satalia
Kenneth B. Schaefer
Arthur A. Schoen

Walter A. Schubert, Jr.

Daniel Z. Schuman
James E. Schwedland
Robert C. Sebilian

10/21/1984
7/14/2005
7/11/1997

7/8/2002
12/5/1994
8/21/1963
12/8/1985
6/17/1985
8/16/2007
3/18/1985

4/3/2007

3/9/1997
5/22/1990
1/30/2002

2/1/2003
4/23/1994

1/2/2006

9/1/2004
5/28/1998

6/3/1992
2/10/1966

10/23/2007
6/13/1999
7/23/2003

3/6/1996

11/23/2001
6/19/2001
3/18/19917
9/10/2003

12/10/2004
6/22/2000

3/1/2004
7/12/1984
12/8/1994
7/29/1989
8/28/1998
5/21/1978
8/25/2005



Harry L. Shaw, Jr.
Hugh Shearer
Herbert L. Shulman
Frederic T. Sillars
Peter J. Smith
Sumner M. Sollitt
Bernard J. Somers
Rollin H. Sontag
William H. Standen, Jr.
Franklin R. Stern
Robert Earl Stewart
David B. Story

Jose A. Suarez

L. K. Sullivan

Eric C. Swanson
Peter E. Swinscoe
Edward L. Tarca
John F. Taylor
Roger E. Tenney
William D. Terry
William W. Tharion

Merrill N. Thompson, Jr.

Leslie Thornton

Theodore K. Tischler, Jr.

Thomas M. Tormey

2/10/1993
6/22/1991
8/8/1991
5/8/1941
11/17/2003
11/4/1992
6/18/2005
8/4/2003
3/12/1984
8/31/1991
10/10/1997
10/11/2002
1/14/1990
12/18/2000
10/28/1990
5/25/1996
3/1/1998
3/23/2001
4/4/1980
12/9/1960
1/20/2005
6/7/2001
1/1/2000
2/28/2005
10/20/1987

Jack E. Tracy 7/28/1976
Robert C. Tracy 9/25/1990
Paul P. Twomey 1/5/1984
Vincent R. Vayo 12/20/1986
Francis D. Walsh, Jr. 8/16/1998
John D. Warden 10/31/1978
William A. Warnock 10/14/2007
Wilcomb E. Washburn 2/1/1997
Richard A. Weaver 4/9/1989
William R. Weir 1/23/2001
James E. Wellington 11/23/1991
Norman R. Wilion 8/27/2006
Roy E. Wilson 5/13/1999
Bradford B. Winans 4/11/1974
Gordon I. Winkler 12/15/2006
William M. Winter 4/18/2003

Maurice Witherspoon, Jr. 9/27/1994

Irwin F. Wodar 8/11/1983
Harry T. Wood, Jr. 8/4/1995
Walter O. Wood 8/5/1991
George L. Woods, Jr. 3/1/2002
Dudley K. Wright 3/5/1998
William R. Wright 10/14/1994
Homer P. Young, Jr. 4/21/2000
Charles H. Zoolalian 3/8/1989



