Memorial Service



DARTMOUTH COLLEGE
CLASS OF 1948

60TH ANNIVERSARY REUNION

TUESDAY, JUNE 10, 2008 4:00 P.M.

Rollins Chapel Hanover, New Hampshire

ORDER OF SERVICE

Organ Prelude Pie Jesu

Gabriel Fauré

CALL TO WORSHIP

"Dartmouth Undying"

Dartmouth, there is no music for our singing,

No words to bear the burden of our praise,

Yet how can we be silent and remember

The splendor and the fullness of her days.

Who can forget her soft September sunsets -

Who can forget those hours that passed like dreams?

The long cool shadows floating on the campus;

The drifting beauty where the twilight streams?

Who can forget her sharp and misty mornings,

The clanging bells, the crunch of feet on snow,

Her sparkling noons, the crowding in to Commons,

The long white afternoons, the twilight glow?

See! By the light of many thousand sunsets,

Dartmouth Undying, like a vision starts.

Dartmouth, the gleaming, dreaming walls of Dartmouth, Miraculously builded in our hearts.

INVOCATION

Responsive Reading:

Ecclesiasticus 44

- L. Let us now praise famous men.
- P. and our fathers in their generations.
- L. The Lord apportioned to them great glory,
- P. his majesty from the beginning.
- L. There were those who ruled in their kingdoms,
- P. and were men renowned for their power,
- L. giving counsel by their understanding,
- P. and proclaiming prophecies;
- L. leaders of the people in their deliberations,
- P. wise in their words of instruction;
- L. those who composed musical tunes,

- P. and set forth verses in writing;
- L. rich men furnished with resources,
- P. living peaceable in their habitations—
- L. all these were honored in their generations,
- P. and were the glory of their times.
- L. There are some of them who have left a name,
- P. So that men declare their praise.
- L. And there are some who have no memorial,
- P. who have perished as though they had not lived.
- L. But these were men of mercy,
- P. whose righteous deeds have not been forgotten;
- L. their prosperity will remain with their descendants, **P.** and their inheritance to their children's children.
- L. Their posterity will continue for ever.
- P. And their glory will not be blotted out.
- L. Their bodies were buried in peace.
- P. And their name lives to all generations.
- L. Peoples will declare their wisdom.
- P. and the congregation proclaims their praise.
- L. The souls of the righteous are in the hand of God,
- P. And no torment will ever touch them.
- L. In the eyes of the foolish they seem to have died,
- P. and their departure was thought to be an affliction.
- L. and their going from us to be their destruction;
- P. but they are at peace.
- L. God created man for incorruption.
- P. and made him in the image of his own eternity.
- L. The righteous live for ever, and their reward is with the Lord.
- P. The Most High takes care of them.
- L. With his right hand he will cover them,
- P. and with his arm he will shield them.

MEMORIAL ADDRESS

ACT OF MEMORIAL

Reading of the Roll, Read by Class Members

Moment of Silent Prayer

*Singing of "Men of Dartmouth"

Hovey (1885) - Wellman (1907)

Men of Dartmouth, give a rouse For the college on the hill! For the lone pine above her And the loyal sons who love her— Greet the world, from the hills,

with a hail!

For the sons of old

Dartmouth,

The sturdy sons of

Dartmouth-

Though 'round the girdled earth they roam

Her spell on them remains; They have the still North in their hearts,

The hill-winds in their veins,

And the granite of New Hampshire

In their muscles and their brains

Men of Dartmouth, set a watch Lest the old traditions fail! Stand as brother stands by

brother!

Dare a deed for the old mother!

Give a rouse, give a rouse, with a will

For the sons of old

Dartmouth

The loyal sons of

Dartmouth-

Around the world they keep for her

Their old chivalric faith: They have the still North in their soul,

The hill-winds in their breath;

And the granite of New Hampshire

Is made part of them till death.

ORGAN POSTLUDE TOCCATA IN F

C.M.WINDOR

OFFICIENTS:

The Reverend Louis O. Springsteen, '48, Pastor Emeritus, Trinity Reformed Church, Old Tappan, New Jersey Members of the Class of '48 College Organist: Christopher Lindell

IN MEMORIAM

CLASS OF 1948

John R. Abrahamson	3/26/2005	W. Scane Bowler	3/9/2004
John M. Alden	7/20/1979	Joseph J. Brady	1/16/1993
Stanley F. Alger, Jr.	5/20/2004	Richard R. Bredenberg	10/26/2001
John S. Anderson, Jr.	1/1/1982	Donald V. Briggs	11/13/1987
Robert E. Arnold	4/13/1964	Caleb C. Brown, III	1/27/2002
Lewis A. Aronowitz	5/20/1979	Lee W. Browne	10/30/1992
Everett H. Aspinwall, Jr.	7/13/1995	Dwight B. Burley	11/30/2005
Thomas E. Baldwin	12/15/2005	James W. Burtnett	12/12/1998
Joseph L. Bannon	6/1/2003	Herbert W. Call	2/6/1971
Allen R. Barrow, Jr.	7/20/2004	Paul J. Campbell	7/15/2005
John J. Barry	1/12/2003	Thomas J. Campbell	7/3/2000
Robert P. Bartley	3/18/2006	Hezekiah W. Carroll	5/28/1991
Robert L. Bastian	4/5/1994	James J. Carroll	5/8/1975
Peter H. Batchelder	5/6/2007	Albert C. Cassin	12/6/1996
Alvin H. Battison	11/19/1998	Shant L. Chebookjian	6/8/2004
Lionel S. Beck	0/0/0000	Albert L. Clark	8/16/2005
John M. Becker	9/10/2000	Harvey L. Clarke	8/1/1979
Hubert M. Blalock, Jr.	2/8/1991	William A. Coleman	10/24/2005
W. Robert Blum, Jr.	10/10/1951	Edward H. Concannon	10/2/2002
John M. Bobbitt	1/5/2008	John H. Conlin	9/11/1999
Theodore Bobetski	12/30/1990	John R. Costello, Jr.	2/11/1984

^{*} Congregation Please Stand

Thomas W. Crook	10/24/2005	Raymond J. Howland, Jr.	11/4/2002
Bruce E. Crowell	4/30/1995	James W. Hughen	6/21/1996
John M. Daly	9/22/1996	Robert E. Huke	1/17/2004
A. Thomas Davis	6/23/2000	Francis E. Hummel	1/26/2000
Robert J. Douglas	11/11/2004	Roger B. Jackson	3/26/1967
Vincent E. Edmunds	1/25/1992	Samuel K. Jackson	6/24/2000
W. Raymond Evans, Jr.	6/22/1967	John C. Jansing	8/21/2007
William C. Felton	5/13/2005	Philip M. Johnson	10/21/1979
William A. Fitzpatrick	1/11/1961	William C. Jones	4/0/2000
Robert B. Foster	2/4/2004	Charles W. Kaufman	11/25/2001
James E. Fox	3/17/1992	Francis K. Keirnan	5/24/2002
Alfred Fritzsche, III	12/27/1996	Philip T. Kelly	9/5/1989
Donald L. Funk	3/21/2003	Robert C. Kennard	1/19/2003
Philip A. Gahm, Jr.	8/16/2005	Daniel R. Kenney, Jr.	7/15/1978
Thomas A. Gallant	8/11/1998	Warren T. Kent	11/5/1992
George P. Gendron	0/0/0000	Hugh O. Kerwin	4/15/1966
Jack F. Gilbert	11/15/2006	Robert L. Kirkpatrick	4/16/1995
John E. Gingrich, Jr.	11/9/1992	Keith C. Klane	1/25/1996
Lee M. Gold	11/26/1986	Austin R. Knight	1/31/2007
James L. Graham	11/14/1986	Arthur J. Kosse, Jr.	11/29/1969
Wendell P. Griffith	1/17/2001	Louis Kraff, Jr.	2/2/2007
Joseph A. Hackett	9/28/1990	Lloyd T. Krumm, Jr.	5/20/2005
Paul E. Hackett, Jr.	9/24/2004	Donald W. Kuhn	2/4/1994
Marvin Y. Hader	6/7/1966	Dirk B. Kuzmier	11/14/1987
Kenneth W. Hall	6/17/1968	Saul Kwautin	3/23/2008
John T. Hamilton	8/13/1954	Norman M. Laird	5/15/2005
J. Kenneth Hanlon	11/16/1982	Richmond W. Landon, Jr.12/20/1995	
William J. Hartwig	5/18/1993	John B. Lanzetta	3/12/1992
Reed Haviland, II	0/0/1989	Chauncey F. Levy, Jr.	3/7/2006
Ralph N. Helm	4/15/2005	Paul S. Liscord, Jr.	2/23/2000
Paul H. Hemmerich	6/1/1956	H. Beecher Lockwood, Jr	. 5/24/1980
Walter J. Henry, Jr.	10/0/1978	Joseph A. Logan, Jr.	4/2/1995
Richard F. Herndon	3/16/2001	Charles K. Long	5/8/1947
Charles L. Herterich	7/9/1987	Frederick G. Loomis	2/9/1994
Joseph W. Hickman	8/10/1998	Jeremiah Ludington	12/20/1977
John S. Holbrook	8/29/1967	Ian Macartney	1/28/1984
Joseph J. Holzka	4/8/1993	John B. Mack	11/23/1987
Wallis E. Howe, III	2/0/1991	Robert J. Mackay	2/22/1991

John R. Mahoney	5/28/1998	Walter J. Palmunen	10/21/1984
Frederick W. Maloney	12/30/1991	John W. Park	7/14/2005
Richard T. Margeson	11/16/2006	John W. Parker	7/17/1997
Joseph N. Marple, Jr.	8/23/1996	Douglas C. Patton	7/8/2002
Channing B. Marsh	5/31/1984	Ira H. Pearce	12/5/1994
Christian Matthews, Jr.	1/19/1986	Don Y.M Pendas	8/27/1963
Thomas P. Matthews	6/0/1980	Louis N. Perry	12/8/1985
James H. Mattoon, Jr.	8/12/2002	William D. Pettit	6/17/1985
Alan H. McAllister	8/2/1967	Gino C. Pierleoni	8/16/2007
Allan J. McCurry	4/21/1994	William H. Pruden, II	3/18/1985
James E. McElvain	7/18/2003	Harland S. Ratcliffe	4/3/2007
Keith McLoud	6/24/1983	Dean A. Rathbun	3/9/1997
David B. Meeker	1/22/1989	Andre W. Redding	5/22/1990
John H. Metzger	8/29/1948	David M. Richards	1/30/2002
George R. Michalek	9/16/2002	Miles W. Richardson	2/7/2003
David B. Miller, Jr.	5/26/2005	Paul B. Richrath	4/23/1994
Haynes M. Miller	9/5/1967	Francis Rimbach	1/2/2006
Stephen A. Morrill	9/26/1993	Gordon H. Robertson	9/7/2004
Donald G. Morrison	8/9/2006	Eugene W. Rohloff	5/28/1998
Paul F. Mower	8/14/2006	Robert V. Rubino	6/3/1992
Henry G. Mueller, Jr.	2/14/2006	Roger E. Ruch	2/10/1966
John F. Murphy	4/26/2006	Philip T. Ruegger, Jr.	10/23/2007
John C. Nacos	2/3/1997	Richard S. Ruggles	6/13/1999
Oliver P. Newberry, Jr.	10/7/1977	Richard O. Russell	7/23/2003
W. Jan Newhouse	6/29/1997	Robert S. Russell	3/6/1996
James J. Nicholson	12/28/2003	Edwin K. Rutherford	11/23/2001
Mario S. Nicosia	11/27/1963	Jay C. Rutledge	6/19/2001
Gordon G. Noe	5/14/2002	John D. Ryan	3/18/1997
Douglas J. Norton	10/18/2007	Harold W. Sanderson	9/10/2003
Robert E. Norton	5/26/1997	Jorge Saralegui	12/10/2004
Richard P. O'Leary	9/22/2000	Richard Sassenberg	6/22/2000
Ferdinand S. Obrenski	1/20/2000	Edward O. Satalia	3/1/2004
Edward G. Ouellette	7/13/1991	Kenneth B. Schaefer	7/12/1984
Peter A. K. Owen	2/1/1988	Arthur A. Schoen	12/8/1994
William G. Pace, III	6/17/1996	Walter A. Schubert, Jr.	7/29/1989
David C. Packard	4/16/2001	Daniel Z. Schuman	8/28/1998
Peter H. Page	12/5/2007	James E. Schwedland	5/21/1978
Russell C. Palmer	3/16/2007	Robert C. Sebilian	8/25/2005

Harry L. Shaw, Jr.	2/10/1993	Jack E. Tracy	7/28/1976
Hugh Shearer	6/22/1997	Robert C. Tracy	9/25/1990
Herbert L. Shulman	8/8/1991	Paul P. Twomey	7/5/1984
Frederic T. Sillars	5/8/1947	Vincent R. Vayo	12/20/1986
Peter J. Smith	11/17/2003	Francis D. Walsh, Jr.	8/16/1998
Sumner M. Sollitt	11/4/1992	John D. Warden	10/31/1978
Bernard J. Somers	6/18/2005	William A. Warnock	10/14/2007
Rollin H. Sontag	8/4/2003	Wilcomb E. Washburn	2/1/1997
William H. Standen, Jr.	3/12/1984	Richard A. Weaver	4/9/1989
Franklin R. Stern	8/31/1991	William R. Weir	1/23/2001
Robert Earl Stewart	10/10/1997	James E. Wellington	11/23/1991
David B. Story	10/11/2002	Norman R. Wilion	8/27/2006
Jose A. Suarez	1/14/1990	Roy E. Wilson	5/13/1999
L. K. Sullivan	12/18/2000	Bradford B. Winans	4/11/1974
Eric C. Swanson	10/28/1990	Gordon I. Winkler	12/15/2006
Peter E. Swinscoe	5/25/1996	William M. Winter	4/18/2003
Edward L. Tarca	3/1/1998	Maurice Witherspoon, J	r. 9/27/1994
John F. Taylor	3/23/2001	Irwin F. Wodar	8/11/1983
Roger E. Tenney	4/4/1980	Harry T. Wood, Jr.	8/4/1995
William D. Terry	12/9/1960	Walter O. Wood	8/5/1991
William W. Tharion	1/20/2005	George L. Woods, Jr.	3/1/2002
Merrill N. Thompson, Jr	. 6/7/2001	Dudley K. Wright	3/5/1998
Leslie Thornton	1/1/2000	William R. Wright	10/14/1994
Theodore K. Tischler, Jr.	2/28/2005	Homer P. Young, Jr.	4/21/2000
Thomas M. Tormey	10/20/1987	Charles H. Zoolalian	3/8/1989